International Union of Psychological Science

Established in 1889



## **IUPSYS WORK GROUPS - CALL FOR NOMINATIONS**

The International Union of Psychological Science (IUPsyS), the global voice of psychology, hereby issues a Call for Nominations from National Members, Regional Members and Affiliates for the following Work Groups:

- 1. Cross-border Psychology Services
- 2. Equality in Science
- 3. Global Psychology Lecture Series and Events
- 4. International Congresses of Psychology
- 5. Licensure and Regulation
- 6. IUPsyS Response to Crises

IUPsyS welcomes nominations from National, Regional, and Affiliate Members for Work Groups whose membership will represent the breadth, depth and diversity of the IUPsyS membership. IUPsyS encourages Nominees to review the 2020-2024 <u>Strategic Plan</u> to become familiar with the larger context in which their expertise and interests will contribute to IUPsyS' mission. The draft Terms of Reference for the Work Groups are available <u>online</u> for further information.

## **Nominee Criteria**

In order to be selected, Nominees shall commit to serving a full term (July, 2026). Nominees, if appointed, agree to dedicate the time necessary to fulfil their responsibilities to the Work Group including, but not limited to, attendance at meetings and the submission of reports to the IUPsyS Officers. Work Group Members are also required to sign the IUPsyS Confidentiality and Conflict of Interest Declaration.

## **Nomination Process and Submission Materials**

Authorised representatives from IUPsyS National Members, Regional Members and International Affiliates may nominate representatives for IUPsyS Work Groups. Only one nomination for each Work Group is allowed per Membership Organisation. Each nomination must include the following:

- Nomination Form (available online)
- A cover letter by the Nominee (not exceeding one page) addressing their specific experiences and skills relevant to the position and motivation to serve on the Work Group.
- A one-page curriculum vitae of the Nominee.
- A signed statement expressing the Nominee's agreement to be nominated and to serve if elected.

Nominations are to be submitted by email to Ashley Van Heerden, IUPsyS Administrative Officer (<u>admin.officer@iupsys.org</u>), by **February 29, 2024.** All enquiries about nominations should be directed the IUPsyS Secretariat (<u>secretariat@iupsys.org</u>).

## **Selection Process**

Nominees will be appointed to the Work Group by IUPsyS Executive Committee based on experience, expertise and diversity considerations, including geographic representation. Successful nominees will be notified by March 29, 2024.